REI Datasheet
© 2014 Rochester Electronics, LLC. All Rights Reserved 01142014
The ICL7667 is a dual monolithic high-speed driver designed to convert TTL level signals into high
current outputs at voltages up to 15V. Its high speed and current output enable it to drive large
capacitive loads with high slew rates and low propagation delays. With an output voltage swing
only millivolts less than the supply voltage and a maximum supply voltage of 15V, the ICL7667 is
well suited for driving power MOSFETs in high frequency switched-mode power converters. The
ICL7667’s high current outputs minimize power losses in the power MOSFETs by rapidly charging

ICL7667 (PDIP, SOIC, CERDIP)
TOP VIEW
Ordering Information
PART
NUMBER
TEMP. RANGE
(oC) PACKAGE PKG. NO.
ICL7667CBA 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC (N) M8.15
ICL7667CPA 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7667CJA 0 to 70 8 Ld CERDIP F8.3A
ICL7667CTV 0 to 70 8 Pin Metal Can T8.C
ICL7667MTV
(Note 1)
-55 to 125 8 Pin Metal Can T8.C
ICL7667MJA
(Note 1)
-55 to 125 8 Ld CERDIP F8.3A
NOTE:
1. Add /883B to Part Number for 883B Processing
VCC
IN
≈2mA
OUT
V+
N/CN/C
V-
OUT A
IN A
OUT B
IN B
2
4
6
1
3
7
5
8
N/C
OUT A
V+
OUT B
N/C
IN A
V-
IN B
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
Data Sheet April 1999
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
3-74
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage V+ to V- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15V
Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . V- -0.3V to V+ +0.3V
Package Dissipation, TA 25oC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .500mW
Operating Temperature Range
ICL7667C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0oC to 70oC
ICL7667M  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -55oC to 125oC
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 2) θJA (oC/W) θJC(oC/W)
PDIP Package  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150 N/A
SOIC Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 170 N/A
Metal Can Package  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156 68